
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee  
AGENDA 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 1 March 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mano Dharmarajah  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Mrinal Choudhury 
David Gawn 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Krishna James 
Ajay Maru (VC) 
Raj Ray 
Krishna Suresh 
 

Husain Akhtar 
John Cowan 
Susan Hall 
Manji Kara 
John Nickolay 
Stanley Sheinwald 
Simon Williams 
 

  
 

  
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ben Wealthy 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Sachin Shah 
5. Ann Gate 
6. Sue Anderson 
7. Bill Phillips 
8. Varsha Parmar 
 

1. Mrs Camilla Bath 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Ramji Chauhan 
4. Stephen Greek 
5. – 
6. – 
7. – 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Damian Markland, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785     E-mail:  damian.markland@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2010 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY 
SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009   (Pages 11 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environmental Services. 

 
 
 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - EARLY RETIREMENT UPDATE   (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Finance. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE SCHEME   (Pages 69 - 

72) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

11. Early Retirement Update 
Appendix 

Information under paragraphs 3 and 4 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person / information relating 
to any consultations or negotiations, 
or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with any 
labour relations matter). 
 

12. Voluntary Severance 
Scheme Appendix 

Information under paragraphs 3 and 4 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person / information relating 
to any consultations or negotiations, 
or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with any 
labour relations matter). 
   AGENDA - PART II   

 
11. EARLY RETIREMENT UPDATE APPENDIX   (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
 Appendix to the report of the Corporate Director Finance, item 8. 

 
12. VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE SCHEME APPENDIX   (Pages 75 - 76) 
 
 Appendix to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, item 9. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 22 November 2010 - 18 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

* Mrs Camilla Bath (1) 
* Mrinal Choudhury 
* John Cowan 
* David Gawn 
* Susan Hall 
* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Krishna James 
* Manji Kara 
* Ajay Maru 
* John Nickolay 
* Raj Ray 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Simon Williams 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1)  Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

21. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Stanley Sheinwald Councillor Camilla Bath 
 

22. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 - Determination of Application to Renew Pet Shop Licence for 
Sylvesters Pet Shop, 257 Long Elms, Harrow Weald, HA3 6LE 
 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a personal interest in that she had received 
e-mails from the applicant, Mr Wood, and was also a Ward Councillor for the 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 10 

1



 

- 19 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 22 November 2010 

area in which Sylvesters Pet Shop was located.  She would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Camilla Bath declared a personal interest in that her brother lived in 
Waterford, a city referred to in the agenda.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar declared a prejudicial interest in that he was the 
Portfolio Holder for Property and Major Contracts.  As Sylvesters Pet Shop 
occupied Council property, he would leave the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

23. Minutes   
 
An officer stated that the minutes circulated with the agenda contained an 
error in that certain content had been duplicated.  The error was limited to the 
document circulated with the agenda and Members were assured that the 
correct minutes had been published on the Council’s website.  Members were 
provided with a copy of the published minutes for reference. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

24. Public Questions and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions received 
at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 17 and 16 
(Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

25. Deputations   
 
The Chairman stated that the Committee had been requested to determine an 
application to grant a pet shop licence for Sylvesters Pet Shop, 257 Long 
Elms, Harrow Weald, HA3 6LE.  In order to allow both the applicant and the 
Licensing Authority the opportunity to make representations, the Committee 
agreed to suspend Committee Procedure Rule 16, thereby allowing both 
parties 10 minutes each to outline their respective cases after which Members 
would have the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
The applicant, Mr Wood, made his representation to the Committee. He 
stated the following: 
 
• the pet shop had originally opened in June 2006 following significant 

investment.  The property was owned by the Council and the previous 
tenant had vacated the premise with rent arrears. In contrast, he had 
always paid his rent on time; 

 
• he had submitted his pet shop licence renewal application in March 

2010 and Ms Khan of the Council’s Licensing Authority had 
subsequently visited the premises.  Following the inspection Mr Khan 
had stated that he was happy with what he had seen and that the new 

2



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 22 November 2010 - 20 - 

licence would be issued shortly.  However, eight months after this visit, 
no licence had yet been issued; 

 
• he was of the view that there were personality issues within the 

Council’s Licensing Department which had delayed the processing of 
the application.  Many of the complaints the Council had received 
against Sylvesters Pet Shop had not been shared with the owner and 
therefore he had been unable to take any action or determine whether 
the complaints were valid; 

 
• Sylvesters Pet Shop employed a number of local people and if the 

licence was not granted they would be made redundant.  The 
conditions of the premises’ lease meant that the building could only be 
used as a pet shop; 

 
• the documents contained within the agenda pack were one-sided and 

did not consider the positive impact Sylvesters Pet Shop had on the 
local area; 

 
• he had requested that the hearing be postponed to allow him to submit 

a more comprehensive response to the allegations being made by the 
Licensing Authority.  This request had been denied and he felt that the 
Council was not complying with the principles of natural justice. 

 
Speaking on behalf of the Licensing Authority, Miss Forde made her 
representation to the Committee.  She stated the following: 
 
• the Council had noticed an increase in the number of complaints 

relating to Sylvesters Pet Shop.  Complaints had been received from 
customers, a vet and the RSPCA.  The majority of complaints related 
to the sale of unhealthy puppies and the m
[...]
provide details of 

his breeders, the Licensing Authority was unsure whether he was able 
to ensure the quality of his stock. 

 
26. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, 
or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

6. Determination of Application to 
Renew Pet Shop Licence for 
Sylvesters Pet Shop, 257 Long 
Elms, Harrow Weald, HA3 6LE 

Information under paragraph 3 as 
it contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person  
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - 
Non-Executive Decision: 
Flexible Retirement under 
Regulation 18 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2007 (as 
amended) 

Information under paragraph 1 as 
it contained information relating 
to any individual. 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

27. Determination of Application to Renew Pet Shop Licence for Sylvesters 
Pet Shop, 257 Long Elms, Harrow Weald, HA3 6LE   
 
Having heard the representations of both the applicant and the Licensing 
Authority, the Committee considered the application. 
 

5



 

- 23 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 22 November 2010 

RESOLVED:  That the licence for Sylvesters Pet Shop be granted, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
1. Animals are not permitted to be kept in wired cages. 
 
2. Mixing of breeds of dog is not permitted save where one dog of a 

particular litter remains.  In this situation it is acceptable to mix only this 
one remaining dog with dogs of a similar breed and size. 

 
3. A thermometer capable of measuring the minimum and maximum 

temperatures within the shop is to be provided and accurate records 
k
[...]
y on request.  Such 
register should include details of the date of the complaint, the animal 
concerned, the nature of the complaint, and the steps taken to resolve 
the complaint. 

 
22. Maximum stocking capacities: (these are to be determined and added 

to licence following completion of any necessary works at the premises 
in light of the above conditions and will be determined following 
inspection by Licensing Officers).  The pet shop should ensure 
compliance with the maximum stocking capacities set by the licensing 
officers following inspection of the premises. 

 
Unless otherwise stated, these conditions are to take effect immediately.  For 
the sake of clarity, the above conditions replace all seven conditions on the 
pet shop licence that expired on 31/03/10.  Harrow’s standard pet shop 
conditions will nonetheless apply to the new licence. 
 
In light of the conditions that the Committee is including on this pet shop 
licence, and particularly in light of the issues that have been raised during the 
determination of this licence application, the Committee would like to remind 
the licensee that only authorised Licensing Officers from this authority will, 
from time to time, attend the premises to inspect it and to ensure compliance 
with the above conditions (and if requested, upon production of authority). 
And as per the legislation, and they should not be wilfully obstructed or 
delayed, as it is an offence to do so. 
 

28. INFORMATION REPORT - Non-Executive Decision: Flexible Retirement 
under Regulation 18 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2007 (As amended)   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services which detailed two decisions that had been taken under the 
Council’s Non-Executive Decision Procedure in relation to flexible retirement. 
 

8



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 22 November 2010 - 26 - 

The Chairman queried why the two cases had not been considered by the 
Early Retirement Sub-Committee.  An officer explained that the Non-
Executive Decisions had been required as it had not been possible to call an 
Early Retirement Sub-Committee meeting during the summer recess and the 
flexible retirement dates had fallen within this period.  The officer added that 
the Council’s Constitution required all decisions taken under the Non-
Executive Decision Procedure to be reported to the appropriate Committee.  
The Chairman stated that, in the future, he would prefer the Early Retirement 
Sub-Committee to consider all cases. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting: 1 March 2011 
 

Subject: 
 

Consideration of adoption of Schedule 
3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as 
amended by section 27 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009  

Responsible Officer: John Edwards, Divisional Director Environmental Services   
Exempt: No  
Enclosures: 
 

• Letter from Alan Campbell MP, former Parliamentary Under Secretary of State outlining the changes to the law 
 
• Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
• Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009  
• Proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy  
• Six Consultation Responses    

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
This report summarises the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 relating to the creation of a new category of sex 
establishment known as ‘sexual entertainment venue’, and provides the 
responses to the public consultation exercise, and a proposed Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy.   
 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 11 to 64 

11



 

Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Consider the responses to the public consultation; 
 

2. Consider whether Harrow should adopt Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by 
section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, and if so, refer the 
matter to Full Council for approval;  

 
3. Consider the proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy and either 

recommend its adoption to Full Council for approval, propose 
modifications, or reject it.  

 

12



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the 1982 

Act”) introduced a licensing regime to control sex establishments. The 
regime is only enforceable if the relevant part of the 1982 Act is 
adopted by a local authority. Harrow Council adopted the relevant part 
of the 1982 Act, but this legislation has recently been amended to 
extend the definition of ‘sex establishment’ and so consideration needs 
to be given to whether the council should resolve that this amended 
version should apply to its area.  

 
2.  Current situation 
 
2.1  Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 inserts a new category 

of “sex establishment” known as a “sexual entertainment venue” into 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. This section, if adopted by a local authority, will require premises 
in that area that are to be used as a sex establishment (including a 
sexual entertainment venue (e.g. a lap dancing club)), to obtain a (sex 
establishment) licence from the authority.  

 
2.2. The legislation is not mandatory and local authorities have the flexibility 

to decide whether and, if so, when the new provisions should come into 
force in their area.  However, any authorities that have not adopted the 
regime by 6 April 2011 have to consult local people about the issue as 
soon as practicable thereafter.  Harrow has already carried out the 
consultation, the resu
[...]
 received during the consultation which are 

discussed below.  
 
4.  Consultation Responses  
 
4.1  Six responses were received during the consultation period as detailed 

above in section 3. Copies of all of the responses are attached to this 
report.  

 
4.2 All of the responses received support the Section 27 Policing and 

Crime Act 2009 changes for introduction in Harrow so that any “sexual 
entertainment venue” (see section 2.3 above) will be required to be 
licensed by the local authority.  

 
4.3 In relation to the proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, three of 

the responses received expressly supported the proposal that the 
appropriate number of sex establishments in each ward in Harrow 
(“relevant locality”) should be nil.  

 
4.4  Two of the respondents disagreed with the above proposal.  One 

proposed that that the appropriate number of sex establishments per 
ward in Harrow should be ‘one, provided the establishment is not in a 
residential area’, and the other proposed ’not more than one’ as this 
would ‘not prejudge the public wish in all cases and better meets the 
Human Rights Act 1998’.  

 
4.5 With regard to the proposal to adopt a presumption of refusal of 

applications for sex establishment licences, three of the respondents 
supported this proposal, one supported it subject to the proposed 
change to allow up to one such establishment, and one respondent 
disagreed.  

 

14



 

5.  Proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy  
 
5.1  The proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy aims to set out how 

the local authority will assess applications for Sex Establishment 
Licences and under what circumstances such licences may be refused 
or granted. 

 
5.2  Section 12(3) of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act outlines some of the 

grounds on which a local authority may refuse an application for a Sex 
Establishment Licence. These grounds are: 

 
a.) the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having 

been convicted of an offence or for any other reasons; or 
b.) if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred, the 

business to which it relates would be manages by or carried on for 
the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be 
refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made 
the application himself; or 

c.) that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the 
time the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number 
which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality; or 

d.) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, 
having regard to: i) the character of the relevant locality; or 

 ii) the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 
 iii) the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, 

vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made. 
 
5.3 Under part (c) above, the local authority can refuse an application for a 

sex establishment licence if the number of sex establishments in the 
relevant locality at the time the application is made, is equal to or 
exceeds the number which the authority considers is appropriate for 
that locality.  

 
5.4 When determining the appropriate number of sex establishments in 

each relevant locality, the 1982 Act provides that the appropriate 
number may be nil.   

 
5.5 The proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy proposes that each 

ward in Harrow will be considered as a “relevant locality” for the 
purposes of the 1982 Act and the appropriate number of sex 
establishments in each relevant locality will be nil. This policy has been 
drafted on the assumption that the appropriate number will be nil but if 
the Committee considers that a different number is appropriate, 
modifications to the policy will need to be made. 

 
5.6 Furthermore the proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

proposes that whilst all applications for sex establishment licences for 
premises in the borough of 
[...]
A state] ; or  
e.) person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding 

the date when the application was made, been refused the grant or 
renewal of a licence of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in 
respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has 
been reversed on appeal. 

   
 

1.4. Furthermore the 1982 Act allows a Local Authority to refuse to grant a 
licence where: 

 
a.) the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having 

been convicted of an offence or for any other reasons; or 
b.) if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred, the 

business to which it relates would be manages by or carried on for 
the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be 
refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made 
the application himself; or 

49



c.) that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the 
time the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number 
which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality; or 

d.) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, 
having regard to: 

 
i) the character of the relevant locality; or 
 
ii) the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 

 
iii) the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, 

vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made. 
 

 
1.5. The 1982 Act provides that for the purpose of paragraph 1.4(c) above, 

nil may be an appropriate number. 
 
1.6. Harrow Council is of the opinion that it is inappropriate for the Council to 

treat the whole borough as a relevant locality.  
 
1.7. The Council considers it appropriate to consider each individual ward 

as a relevant locality and that the appropriate number of sex 
establishments in each ward is nil.  

 
1.8. Therefore, whilst all applications for sex establishment licences for 

premises in the borough of Harrow will be properly considered on their 
own merit, t
[...]
RMATION REPORT – Voluntary 
Severance Scheme 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Tom Whiting, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Exempt: 
 

No, except for Appendix A which is exempt by virtue of paragraphs 3 & 4, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

Enclosures: Appendix A – VSS Status Report 
 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the Voluntary 
Severance Scheme (VSS) and cost to pension fund.  
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
The Council has made significant progress over the past two years in reducing 
spend and the Better Deal for Residents programme will make a significant 
contribution to delivering future savings.  However, cuts from central Government 
meant that the Council had to find an additional £5.8m savings for this year 
(2010/2011), on top of the estimated £50m over the next three years starting April 
2011. 
 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 69 to 72 

69



 

In 2009 the Council adopted a Voluntary Severance Scheme to assist it in 
reducing staffing revenue cost. To find further savings this year and reduce the 
potential costs of planned future reductions in the workforce the Council re-
introduced a Voluntary Severance scheme to assist it in reducing staffing revenue 
cost and create redeployment opportunities for staff at risk of redundancy. 
 
In order to maximise the effectiveness of the Voluntary Severance scheme it was 
critical that decisions relating to the early release of pension benefits were taken at 
the earliest opportunity enabling as many volunteers as possible to leave the 
Council from September 2010.  It was anticipated that regular assessment of 
business cases would be required over the period September through to 31 
December 2010. 
 
The current arrangements of convening ad hoc meetings of the Early Retirement 
Sub-Committee would negatively impact on timelines, and reduce the savings the 
Council would be able to r
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12 
Pages 75 to 76 

75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Consideration of adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009
	Alan Campbell Letter Re: Section 27 Policing & Crime Act 2009
	Local Government Act (Miscellaneous Provisions)
	Policing and Crime Act 2009 - Section 27
	Harrow Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	Consultation Response 1
	Consultation Response 2
	Consultation Response 3
	Consultation Response 4
	Consultation Response 5
	Consultation Response 6

	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Early Retirement Update
	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Voluntary Severance Scheme
	11 Early Retirement Update Appendix
	12 Voluntary Severance Scheme Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 - 27 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

1 MARCH 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Ramji Chauhan (3) 

* Mrinal Choudhury 
* John Cowan 
* David Gawn 
* Stephen Greek (4) 
* Susan Hall 
* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Krishna James 
* Ajay Maru 
* John Nickolay 
* Phillip O'Dell (3) 
* Raj Ray 
* Simon Williams 
* Stephen Wright (2) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2), (3), (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 

29. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Krishna Suresh Councillor Phillip O’Dell 
Councillor Manji Kara Councillor Ramji Chauhan 
Councillor Stanley Sheinwald Councillor Stephen Greek 
Councillor Husain Akhtar Councillor Stephen Wright 
 

30. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 
 



 

- 28 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 

 
31. Minutes   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2010 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
• Minute 25, second bullet point, the second sentence be changed to 

read:  “Following the inspection, Ms Khan had stated that she was 
happy with what she had seen and that the new licence would be 
issued shortly”. 

 
32. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

33. Consideration of adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Environmental 
Services, which outlined amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009. 
 
An officer informed the Committee that the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 had introduced a licensing regime that allowed local 
authorities to control sex establishments and that the Council had adopted the 
relevant part of the Act in 1983.  However, Section 27 of the Policing Crime 
Act 2009 inserted a new category of sex establishment known as “sexual 
entertainment venue” into Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  The modification allowed local 
authorities to insist that premises operating as sexual entertainment venues 
obtained a sex establishment licence.  The officer explained that the Council 
would only be able to licence such venues if it adopted Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 
 
Public consultation had taken place between 11 October and 31 December 
2010 and residents had been asked whether they wished the Council to adopt 
the amendment.  The consultation had also allowed residents to comment on 
the Council’s proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, which set out 
how Harrow would assess applications for Sex Establishment Licences.  The 
Policy proposed that each Ward in Harrow be considered as a “relevant 
locality” for the purpose of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 and that the appropriate number of sex establishments in each 
relevant locality be set at zero.  Whilst applications for sex establishment 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 - 29 - 

licences would be considered on a case by case basis, the Policy would allow 
for a presumption of refusal for such applications.  
 
Following questions from Members, officers clarified the following points: 
 
• some neighbouring boroughs had sexual entertainment venues, 

although none existed in Harrow; 
 
• the consultation had been advertised on the Council’s online 

consultation portal and in local newspapers. Officers had also written to 
resident associations, inviting them to respond to the consultation; 

 
• the way in which the legislation was written allowed the Council to 

lawfully implement a Sex Establishment Licensing Policy that had an 
in-built presumption of refusal.  Challenges to the Policy would have to 
demonstrate the way in which a sexual entertainment venue would 
benefit Harrow; 

 
• there was no evidence that licensing against sexual entertainment 

venues pushed the market underground.  In general, most sexual 
entertainment operators wished to operate legally and would not risk 
operating without a licence; 

 
• the Council could not prevent a venue holding one-off sexual 

entertainment events, provided that the number of events did not 
exceed 12 per year. 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) That 
 
(1) the Council adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009; 

 
(2) the Council adopt the proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, as 

set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

34. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, 
or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

8. Information Report – Early 
Retirement Update Appendix 

Information under paragraphs 3 
and 4 (contains information 
relating to the financial or 



 

- 30 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 

business affairs of any particular 
person / information relating to 
any consultations or negotiations 
or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with 
any labour relations matter). 
 

9. Information Report – Voluntary 
Severance Scheme Appendix 

Information under paragraphs 3 
and 4 (contains information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person / information relating to 
any consultations or negotiations 
or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with 
any labour relations matter). 

 
35. INFORMATION REPORT - Early Retirement Update   

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Finance 
together with a confidential appendix, which provided an update on the 
number and financial impact of successful early retirement applications since 
1 December 2009. The Divisional Director of HR & Development responded 
to Members’ queries on the confidential appendix. 
 
The Chairman stated that he would like the Early Retirement Sub-Committee 
to player a bigger role in the determination of early retirement applications.  
An officer stated that a number of recent cases had been agreed using the 
Council’s urgent non-executive action decision-making process and had 
therefore not been considered by the Early Retirement Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) Members be provided with details of the early retirement cases that 

had been agreed using the Council’s urgent non-executive action 
decision-making process since 1 December 2009. 

 
36. INFORMATION REPORT - Voluntary Severance Scheme   

 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive together 
with a confidential appendix, which provided an update on the Council’s 
Voluntary Severance Scheme and the cost to the pension fund. The Divisional 
Director of HR & Development responded to Members’ queries on the 
confidential appendix. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 - 31 - 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.18 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


